

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED March 3, 2025 2:21 PM FILING ID: 735DB651FD9C9 CASE NUMBER: 2024CA1393</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Appeal from: Jefferson County, Case No. 2019CV031822 Hon. Lindsay L. VanGilder</p>	<p>Case No. 2024CA001393</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant: EDWARD SMITH JR., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellees: TERUMO BCT, INC., and TERUMO BCT STERILIZATION SERVICES, INC.</p> <p>and,</p> <p>Proposed Intervenors-Appellants: PAULA JENSEN and GAY LANG.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae:</i></p> <p>Name: Frederick R. Yarger (#39479) Kate K. Fletcher (#60575) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP</p> <p>Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647</p> <p>Telephone: 303.244.1800</p> <p>Facsimile: 303.244.1879</p> <p>Email: yarger@wtotrial.com fletcher@wtotrial.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES BY:</p> <p style="text-align: center;">CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., COLORADO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Traditional tort-law principles preclude medical monitoring as a claim or remedy without present physical injury.	7
A. All of Plaintiff’s theories contravene existing Colorado law and longstanding tort principles by seeking recovery absent present physical injury.	7
B. Since the U.S. Supreme Court rejected medical-monitoring tort claims by asymptomatic plaintiffs in <i>Buckley</i> , most state high courts to consider the issue have done the same.	9
II. Expanding tort recovery to uninjured plaintiffs leads to unbounded litigation and unwarranted burdens on the judicial system.	14
A. Permitting litigants to seek awards based on medical monitoring without injury encourages potentially limitless claims.....	15
B. Medical-monitoring claims exceed courts’ and juries’ competencies and strain judicial resources.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams-Arapahoe Sch. Dist. No. 28-J v. GAF Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 868 (10th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Alsteen v. Wauleco, Inc.</i> , 802 N.W.2d 212 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Baker v. Croda Inc.</i> , 304 A.3d 191 (Del. 2023).....	12, 17
<i>Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D.W. Va. 1990) <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)	16, 17, 20
<i>Ball v. Joy Technologies, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Berry v. City of Chicago</i> , 181 N.E.3d 679 (Ill. 2020).....	7, 11, 12, 18
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 So.2d 355 (La. 1998).....	16
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	15
<i>Boyd v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 381 S.E.2d 295 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989)	13
<i>Brown v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 300 A.3d 949 (N.H. 2023).....	12
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013)	11, 17
<i>Cole v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 690 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	13

<i>Curl v. American Multimedia, Inc.</i> , 654 S.E.2d 76 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13
<i>Hanna v. McWilliams</i> , 446 S.E.2d 741 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hinton ex rel. Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	10
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003)	16
<i>Isaac v. Am. Heritage Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 675 P.2d 742 (Colo. 1984)	8
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 7382290 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 14, 2009) <i>aff'd in part</i> , 406 F. App'x 129 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.D. 2005)	13
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	6, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Miranda v. DaCruz</i> , 2009 WL 3515196 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 26, 2009)	13

<i>Nichols v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8164643 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2005).....	13
<i>Norwood v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	13
<i>Open Door Ministries v. Lipschuetz</i> , 373 P.3d 575 (Colo. 2016)	8
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 949 So.2d 1 (Miss. 2007)	11
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	16
<i>Pickrell v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 865 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	13
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34010613 (D.S.C. Mar. 30, 2001).....	14
<i>State ex rel. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Hill</i> , 591 S.E.2d 318 (W. Va. 2003)	16
<i>Trimble v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>White v. Muniz</i> , 999 P.2d 814 (Colo. 2000)	9
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab ’ys</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002).....	10, 17
STATUTES	
La. Civ. Code Ann. § 2315	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 125 (2d ed.)	7
David M. Studdert et al., <i>Medical Monitoring for Pharmaceutical Injuries: Tort Law for the Public’s Health?</i> , JAMA, Feb. 19, 2003	20
Jesse R. Lee, <i>Medical Monitoring Damages: Issues Concerning the Administration of Medical Monitoring Program</i> , 20 Am. J.L. & Med. 251 (1994)	19
Mark A. Behrens & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Medical Monitoring in Missouri After Meyer Ex Rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.: Sound Policy Should be Restored to a Vague and Unsound Directive</i> , 27 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 135 (2007)	21
Maskin et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: A Viable Remedy for Deserving Plaintiffs or Tort Law’s Most Expensive Consolation Prize?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 521 (2000)	21
U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency, Office of Land and Emergency Management, Office of Communications, Partnerships, and Analysis, <i>Population Surrounding 1,881 Superfund Remedial Sites</i> (updated Jul. 2023)	15
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Medical Monitoring: The Right Way and the Wrong Way</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 349 (2005)	20
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 30 (5th ed. 1984)	7
